Decision 83 01 050 January 12, 1983

BEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application) of Commuter Bus Lines, Inc., for) permanent authority to operate) service between Yolo County and) Sacramento.

T/ctb

Application 82-12-53 (Filed December 20, 1982)

ORDER EXTENDING TIME

By Decision 82-01-43, dated January 5, 1982 in Application 61051, Commuter Bus Lines, Inc. (PSC-453) was granted temporary authority to operate as a passenger stage corporation between Yolo County and Sacramento. This authority expired on January 5, 1983.

By this application, Commuter requests this authority be extended. Applicant has advised the staff that it seeks an extension of this authority through December 31, 1986, the date corresponding to the present availability of funding for these passenger stage services.

Since the operating authority has expired and Commuter Bus Lines, Inc. may not operate until it is extended, a sufficient emergency exists to justify consideration of the request for extension without the matter being shown on the public agenda. <u>Findings of Fact</u>

1. The requested authority originally granted to Commuter Bus Lines, Inc. expired on January 5, 1983.

2. Public convenience and necessity require that applicant's authority for these services be extended through December 31, 1986.

3. It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment.

4. To ensure applicant's continued operation the following order should be effective today.

A.82-12-53 T/ctb

Conclusion of Law

Public convenience and necessity have been demonstrated and the request should be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

Only the amount paid to the State for operative rights may be used in rate fixing. The State may grant any number of rights and may cancel or modify the monopoly feature of these rights at any time.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant's passenger stage authority granted in Decision 82-01-43, dated January 5, 1982 in Application 61051, is extended through December 31, 1986.

2. Appendix A in Decision 82-01-43 is amended to reflect the above extension of time by incorporating First Revised Page 2, canceling Original Page 2.

This order is effective today.

Dated January 12, 1983, at San Francisco, California.

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR. President VICTOR CALVO PRISCILLA C. GREW DONALD VIAL Commissioners

I GERETRY THAT THIS DECISION CALEBOLOSSES TOLAT.

T/ctb

Appendix A

Commuter Bus Lines, Inc. (PSC-453) First Revised Page 2 Cancels Original Page 2

SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORIZATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, LIMITATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS.

Commuter Bus Lines, Inc., by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by the decision noted in the margin, is authorized as a passenger stage corporation to transport home-to-work passengers between points described in Section 2, subject, however, to the authority of this Commission to change or modify this authority at any time and subject to the following provisions:

- a. All transportation of passengers shall originate at and shall be destined to the service points specified in Section 2.
- b. When route descriptions are given in one direction, they apply to operation in either direction unless otherwise indicated.

*c. This authority will expire on December 31, 1986.

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. *Amended by Decision 83 01 050, Application 82-12-53. Decision 83 01 050 JAN 12 1983

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application) of Commuter Bus Lines, Inc., for) permanent authority to operate) service between Yolo County and) Sacramento.

Application 82-12-53 (Filed December 20, 1982)

1cm

ORDER EXTENDING TIME

By Decision 82-01-43, dated January 5, 1982 in Application 61051, Commuter Bus Lines, Inc. (PSC-453) was granted temporary authority to operate as a passenger stage corporation between Yolo County and Sacramento. This authority expired on January 5, 1983.

By this application, Commuter requests this authority be extended. Applicant has advised the staff that it seeks an extension of this authority through December 31, 1986, the date corresponding to the present availability of funding for these passenger stage services.

Findings of Fact

1. The requested authority originally granted to Commuter Bus Lines, Inc. expired on January 5, 1983.

2. Public convenience and necessity require that applicant's authority for these services be extended through December 31, 1986.

3. It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment.

4. To ensure applicant's continued operation the following order should be effective today.

Dince The operating authority has experied and Commuter times times line. may not aparte until it is extended, a sufficient imergency exists TS justify consideration -2- of the request for extension that the matter being shook athe p

T/ctb

A.82-12-53 T/ctb

Conclusion of Law

Public convenience and necessity have been demonstrated and the request should be granted. A public hearing is not necessary. Only the amount paid to the State for operative rights .• may be used in rate fixing. The State may grant any number of rights and may cancel or modify the monopoly feature of these rights at any time. المناسبين في محد من ا

IT IS ORDERED that:,

1. Applicant's passenger stage authority granted in Decision 82-01-43, dated January 5, 1982 in Application 61051, is extended through December 31, 1986.

at Sen Frencisco, California

ONARD M. GRIMES, JR. President VICTOR CALVO PRISCILLA C. GREW DONALD VIAL Commissioners

1. 1. 1. 1984

- 10¹⁰ -

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.

نور : _مورده مستعمل د

- A - C

t The second

Sector 20

2. Appendix A in Decision 82-01-43 is amended to reflect the above extension of time by incorporating First Revised Page 2, canceling Original Page X

This order is effective today.

Dated _____ JAN 12 1983

-2-

Conclusion of Law

Public convenience and necessity have been demonstrated and the request should be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

Only the amount paid to the State for operative rights may be used in rate fixing. The State may grant any number of rights and may cancel or modify the monopoly feature of these rights at any time.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant's passenger stage authority granted in Decision 82-01-43, dated January 5, 1982 in Application 61051, is extended through December 31, 1986.

2. Appendix A in Decision 82-01-43 is amended to reflect the above extension of time by incorporating First Revised Page I, canceling Original Page I.

This order is effective today.

Dated _____, at San Francisco, California.

Kz